[Report of the Medical Officer of Health for Deptford Borough].

Contributors

Deptford (London, England). Metropolitan Borough.

Publication/Creation
[1963]

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/d8yj9j97

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution, Non-commercial license.

Non-commercial use includes private study, academic research, teaching,
and other activities that are not primarily intended for, or directed towards,
commercial advantage or private monetary compensation. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode







Public Health Department,
Deptford Town Hall, S.E.14.

Telephones:—
TIDeway 1288.
TIDeway 1360. June, 1963.

To the Mayor, Aldermen and Councillors of the
Metropolitan Borough of Depiford.

MR. MAYOR, LADIES AND GENTLEMEN,

I have the privilege to present the Annual Report on the health of the
Borough for the yvear 1962. There was an increase in the population of 760,
the first increase recorded since 1950. The Birth Rate has increased from
20-02 to 23-02, and the lllegitimate Birth Rate has also increased in
parallel. The Infant Mortality Rate has declined to the satisfactory figure
of 17-63 although, with comparatively few annual deaths, this rate can
fluctuate over a wide range and a general average for several years is a
more reliable index of infant well being. There were 13 more deaths this
year, heart disease, particularly, angina pectoris and coronary disease
accounting for 113 deaths as opposed to 66 last year. Mention has been
made in previous reports of the increase in deaths from cancer of the lung
and bronchitis, and this national trend has normally been reflected
faithfully in our local figures. This year, however, although bronchitis
deaths are about the same, lung cancer deaths are down by six, which is
the lowest figure recorded since 1952, and it is hoped that anti-smoking
exhortations and continued progress in the clean air programme will
contribute to further improvements.

As far as Infectious Diseases are concerned this was a non-measles
year and the notified cases are reduced from 1553 to 259. There were
72 cases of dysentery, which occasioned much work in the collection and
bacteriological examination of clinical specimens.

At the beginning of the year a case of smallpox occurred in an adjoining
borough and special arrangements had to be made for the vaccination of
large numbers of the general public. Most of the vaccination was under-
taken at London County Council clinics, and close liaison was maintained
with the Divisional Medical Officer about vaccination policy and advice
to the public generally. Vaccination facilities were also made available at
the Town Hall for staff and members of the public. In this incident mass
vaccination was not considered necessary but it was felt that, for purposes
of mora le, no citizen should be refused vaccination if requested, and in the
event, arrangements went smoothly and with little disruption.

There was a case of typhoid contracted by a child while on holiday in
Spain, but, apart from precautionary surveillance of close relatives, no
further action was indicated. One case of anthrax was also reported.

It is now 50 years since the first Municipal Health Dispensary was
opened in Deptford particularly to deal with the large number of cases of
pulmonary tuberculosis which were coming to the notice of the Health
Department as a result of pulmonary tuberculosis becoming a notifiable
discase. In 1913, the first complete year after the new tuberculosis
regulations were made, there were 716 cases of pulmonary tuberculosis



2

and 170 other tuberculous diseases. In this year under review there were
only 87 pulmonary and 7 non-pulmonary cases notified, most of which
were of comparative mildness. The old dispensary was eventually
replaced in 1928 by the present modern and well-equipped building at
Harton Street which is now in the charge of Dr. Rigby, who, as usual,
has made a valuable contribution to this report, for which I extend my
thanks. Dr. Rigby stresses that the main focus of serious communicable
tuberculosis is found in Carrington House, and I am appreciative of the
efforts which he and his staff make in difficult circumstances to persuade
an essentially itinerant population to accept long-term treatment and
observation. He has also made some observations on anti-smoking clinics
and, although I am a firm advocate of non-smoking and resent the power-
ful propaganda by the tobacco companies with their vast resources, I
remain unconvinced about the permanent effectiveness of anti-smoking
clinics. A trifling number of smokers are reached and the eventual
recidivist rate, according to the results of the small number of trials
publicised, is high. It seems to me that strong efforts should be directed
at the schoolchildren and adolescents, and confirmed adult smokers,
having been presented with the facts, must make a choice. Lung cancer
is not a communicable disease, the individual is not a danger to the
community, and admonitions and so-called psychotherapy only act as an
irritant or induce the impressionable into neurotic patterns.

The work in connection with the welfare of elderly persons has further
expanded and, in anticipation of powers being conferred on Borough
Councils to provide meals and recreation for elderly persons, plans are
being completed to assume our new responsibilities directly, although it is
hoped that the many voluntary organisations at present engaged on valu-
able work will continue to prosper. The laundry facilities continue to be
used to the full and there has been a further increase in the number of
baths given to the aged infirm in their homes and at the Bathing Centre

The problem of clean air has also received attention and the third
Smoke Control Area came into operation and two further areas were
surveyed. At our present rate of progress the target date of 1970 for
Deptford to be smokeless should be reached.

Mention was made in last year’s report of the number of houses which
were being acquired and let out in multiple occupation; standards were
falling and it was essential that efforts be made to compel owners of
properties to limit numbers in occupation and to provide decent, civilised
amenities. In this connection the Council adopted certain recommended
standards in relation to basic amenities which will ensure, when they are
applied uniformly, reasonable accommodation throughout the Borough
and will undoubtedly have the eventual effect of raising the general level
of amenity in the Borough, as well as preventing the gross overcrowding
and squalor which is found in many other unfortunate boroughs who
were faced with these problems a little earlier than Deptford. The
Council has appointed a Housing Officer whose duties are concerned
solely with housing matters, and already a pilot survey has indicated, in
general terms, the extent of the problem. The Council is determined, and
rightly so, not to allow this Borough to degenerate into a vast slum.
I said last year that slums are not Deptford’s main problem, but obsole-







4

STAFF

Medical Officer of Health
J. Kerr Brown, B.SC., M.B., Ch.B., D.P.H,

Public Analyst (part time)
H. Amphlett Williams, ph.p. (Lond.), A.C.G.F.C., F.R.LC.

Chief Administrative Assistant
G. A. Langley

Senior Clerk
R. H. Shrive

Clerks

L. Thorpe, D.F.C., J. Thorpe, Mrs. K. N. Coleman, (retired 30.6.62.)
Miss H. Fletcher, Miss J. M. Morris (from 3.9.62), C. A. S. Watson

Student Public Health Inspectors,
A. Stanton, L. R. Watson

Chief Public Health Inspector
H. E. Green (i)

Deputy Chief Public Health Inspector
G. F. Wilton (i)

Public Health Inspectors

A. Burchmore (ii) J. A. G. White (i) Housing

D. A. Iggulden (ii) J. E. Waring (i) Clean Air and
Factories

R. W Allen (i) Food.
(i) Certificate R.S.1. Joint Board. Certificate R.S.I. Meat and Other Foods
{ii) Certificate R.5.H.
Public Health Officers (Old People)
Miss P. A. D. Ellison, S.R.N., H.V. Cert. (Resigned September, 1962)
Miss P. B. Smith, S.R.N.

Smoke Control Enquiry Officer
E. J. Summers

Mortuary Keeper
A. T. Capstick

Rodent Control Staff
R. C. Gibbs and G. Pickard

Disinfecting and Bathing Station Staff
H. Wellbelove, Superintendent Disinfector
4 Driver/Disinfectors
4 Female Attendants







6

VITAL STATISTICS

The following are the principal statistics for 1962, set out in the manner
required by Ministry of Health Circular 1/63 dated 30th January, 1963,

The proportions of old or young vary in different areas and the
Registrar-General gives Area Comparability factors which take these
variations into account, The factor for births is 0-98 and for deaths
1-01 and the birth rate and death rate should be multiplied by the
appropriate factor when making comparisons with rates in other towns.

The figure for population is the estimated mid-year home population.
The estimated increase in the population is 760, whereas the number
of births exceed the number of deaths by 781.

The table setting out the causes of deaths will be found in the Appendix
Table. I The deaths are classified under 36 headings based on the
Abbreviated List of the International Statistical Classification of Diseases,
Injuries and Causes of Death, 1948,

Area of Borough ... ... 1,564 acres.
Estimated mid-year home population ... 68,980
Live Births—Legitimate L 1L3TS
Illegitimate > TR L 1,588
Live Birth Rate per 1,000 living pnpulau-:m 23-02
Illegitimate live births per cent of total live
births 13-41%
Still Blrths—l.cgmmate 22
Illegitimate 2 24
Still Birth Rate per 1,000 (live and sull blrths } 14-89
Total Live and Still Births ... s 1,612
Infant Deaths—Legitimate ... 22
Illegitimate ... 6 28
Infant Mortality Rate per 1,000 lwc blrths—
total - 17-63
Infant Mortality Rate per 1 Oﬂﬂ lwe blrths—
legitimate .. 16-00
Infant Murtahty Rate per 1 mu lwc bmhs—
illegitimate . 28-17
Neo-natal Mortality Rate pcr 1 ODO lwe
births (first four weeks) .. i 13-85
Early Neo-natal Mortality Rate I.'Dmths
under one week per 1,000 live births) .. 11-96

Perinatal Mortality Rate (Still births ami
deaths under one week combined 1,000

live and still births) ... 2667
Maternal Deaths (including abnrtmn) 1
Maternal mortality rate per 1,000 live and

still births i -+ 0.62
Total Deaths ... 807

Death Rate (per | 000 Iwmg} 11-69







INFECTIOUS DISEASES

General

The total number of notifiable infectious diseases showed a decrease of
1,294 from the previous year. This decrease is mainly accounted for by
the decline in Measles notifications, only 121 against 1,400 in 1961.
Smallpox

In the early part of the year the incidence of some cases of smallpox in
London led to a demand for vaccination, particularly from people who
proposed to travel abroad. Special arrangements for clinics for the general
public were made by the London County Council and supplies of vaccine
were made available to the New Cross General Hospital in order that the
vaccinal state of the staff could be brought up to date. The staffs of two
factories in the Borough that deal in rags were vaccinated and also the
members of the Borough Council staff who come into contact with the
public.
Anthrax

The one case of Anthrax concerned a man who had been employed
in the Surrey Commercial Docks unloading lambs’ wool.
Typhoid Fever

This notification was in respect of a small boy who had been on holiday
with his parents in Spain. The cause of the illness was presumed to be
Ice Cream which had been consumed by the child whilst abroad.

Dysentery

There was an increase in the number of cases of Sonne dysentery
occurring during the year. 72 cases were notified as against 23 in 1961.

Infectious Diseases. Corrected Notifications.

0-1 | 12 | 2-5 | 515 | 15-25 | 2545 | 45-65 qé“ - H

years | years | years | years | years | years | years | years ‘E E

M|F|M|F|M|F|M|F|M|F|M[F[M|[F|M|F 3
Scarlet Fever ... ... | 1| 2| 2| 8 3 1 ]
Erysipelas ... ... i |l
Dysentery ... .. 3| 2 8| 7| 18] 14| 3| 3 6 2| 2 ﬁ_
Acute Pneumonia ... 1 | [ ol | 4 1| 3 136
Measles e o] # 3 3| of 19] 23] 28] 20] 2f 4] 2| 4} 121
Whooping Cough ... | 3| o of 1] af 3 1 1
Puerperal Pyrexia ... I 2 L
Anthrax 1 II
Food Poisoning ... I 1 2 L
T R 2| 1 1
Smotlc Bkl . 13l 2 2 y 7
Typhoid Fever ] ||
TOTALY o 10: 6|1u 13| 31 sal 58/ 40| 9| sl 1l 12l 7 Jl i 159'15
*Includes all forms of Pneumonia.

No cases of cerebro-spinal meningitis, diphtheria or ophthalmia neonato-
rum were notified during the year.




Tuberculosis

Fifty years ago the first Order was made by means of which all cases of
Pulmonary Tuberculosis had to be notified to the Medical Officer of Health.
For some three years previously this disease was notifiable but only in the
case of Poor Law patients and later in 1912 the Public Health (Tuberculo-
sis) Regulations, 1912, consolidated, amended and simplified the machinery
for stamping out all forms of tuberculosis, both pulmonary and other
forms.

It was in this year, 1912, that the Deptford Municipal Tuberculosis
Dispensary was opened at 78, Amersham Vale and the dispensary work
continued there until 1928 when it was transferred, together with other
health services to the Harton Street Health Centre.

It is interesting to note that in the first year of notification of all cases
of Pulmonary Tuberculosis 436 cases were notified and 148 deaths. This
total of deaths represented the highest individual total of deaths from
defined diseases in that year. In 1962 there were 81 new notifications but
only 5 deaths. - '

From about 1948 the whole building at Harton Street was devoted
entirely to tuberculosis and other chest conditions and is now known as
the Deptford Chest Clinic under Dr. J. P. V. Rigby whose report for the
year appears hereunder.

Tuberculosis Register

Pulmonary MNon-Pulmonary
M F Total M F Total

Cases notified for the first time ... 58 | 23 811 4 3 7

Posthumous notifications... 2 - W = G

New cases in Borough coming to
knowledge otherwise than by
primary notification ... g g - G g ¢ 1 1 2

I am indebted to the Chest Physician, Dr. J. P. V. Rigby, for the follow-
ing report concerning the Chest Clinic at Harton Street, which is of great
interest:— .

Cases on Chest Clinic Register at 31.12.62:—

Definite ' 1,076
Observation ... 26
Number of new contacts examined 281
Total attendance at the Chest Clinic S
TUBERCULOSIS CARE COMMITTEE
Interviews by Secretary 785
Cases assisted by Care Committee : 19

Sums raised by Christmas Seal Sale, 1962 £39 16s. 4d.



10

*“It will be noted that the total attendances are well maintained and the
Deptford Chest Clinic remains a busy hive of industry. No less than 1,234
new cases attended for investigation during the year 1962. This, of course,
involves a good deal of work and compares well with the number of new
Out-Patients seen in the medical departments of local general hospitals.
This will give some measure of the activity concerned here. The main
source of gross active pulmonary tuberculosis remains Carrington House
with its floating population of males, and the follow-up of these cases
often taxes the ingenuity of my staff, but the degree of success is relatively
high, possibly due to the nearness of the chest clinic to Carrington House.

I believe there is some likelihood of the Deptford Chest Clinic being
moved into the new Greenwich District Hospital at a later date, and one
wonders whether the follow up of such cases will be made less easy by
such a move and whether, in fact, patients from Brockley and New Cross
attending here will find the move a convenient one. In the past the policy
has been to segregate chest patients from others for infective reasons.

Careful note is being taken of the smoking habits of the local populace
attending the clinic, and a small investigation is in progress. A small
service is also being started here for excessive tobacco smokers and their
special problems in relation to chest diseases. That these persons are
exposing themselves to the risk of lung cancer is now no longer a mere
possibility. A fairly large number of patients attending the clinic were
investigated with this possibility in mind. Over the last few years the
average number of cases of cancer of the lung found here has been one
per fortnight.”

Mass Miniature Radiography

I append below a report which I have received from the Director of
the Mass Radiography Unit:

“I have pleasure in enclosing as requested figures for work carried out in
Deptford during 1962. You will note that nineteen cases of significant
tuberculosis were discovered, seven of whom were resident at Carrington
House. These latter were found among 130 examined there, and it appears
that the incidence in that group remains very high.

It is interesting to note that among a total of 3,581 not previously
examined, the incidence is 3-9 per thousand including Carrington House,
and 2-6 per thousand with this group excluded.

The public surveys in side roads near New Cross Gate and Deptford
High Street produced seven cases of tuberculosis, of which four men and
two women had not been previously examined, giving an incidence of
3-8 and 2-2 per thousand respectively. It seems that the time has not yet
arrived when this type of survey becomes unproductive, and that efforts
to reach the unexamined part of the population should be continued™.



Analysis of Results of Survey carried out at Deptford during the Year 1962
(including general public, factories and colleges)

General Analysis Men Women Total
Part 1
(a) Total X-rayed 5,361 3,263 8,624
(b) Total previously mass X—-rayed
within five years ... 3,254 1,789 5,043
(¢c) Total reviewed {cunsldered
possibly abnormal at first
reading) i 269 119 388
(d) Considered nbnormal afler
review .. 203 78 281
(e) Failed tu attend for large ﬁlm 2 1 3
Part 11

(1) Cases considered tuberculous
and referred for further in-
vestigation:

(a) No further action required —_
(b) Occasional supervision ... 6
(c) Requiring close super-

vision or treatment 15
(d) Still under investigation... 2
(e) Refused further investiga-

tion 1 — 1

(2) Previously knnwn tuberculnus
cases 11

(3) Nun—tuberculnsm cases'
(a) Investigated b o 44
(b) Still under mvﬁtlgauon 3

2
14

LFE = LA
— —
2 =]

w
S

(c) failed to attend ..

(4) Cardio vascular lcsiﬂns

(5) Abnormalities requiring no
action ... 105 25 130

=| 18










14

SANITARY INSPECTION
General

The total number of primary inspections carried out by the district
public health inspectors rose from 4,256 in 1961 to 4,366.

Complaints continued to fall, the total number received being 1,107
against 1,178 in the previous year.

During the year an effort was made to deal with the question of houses
in multiple occupation and inspections of known houses were carried out
during the summer. Late in the year one of the Public Health Inspectors
(Mr. White) was detached from district duties and appointed Housing
Inspector, with the main object of inspection and treatment of houses in
multiple occupation, of which we have a large number.

This detachment of a district Inspector from a district staff already
depleted by the appointment of a Clean Air Officer meant that the districts
had to be enlarged and inevitably often only urgent matters could be
dealt with to the detriment of routine inspection.

At the end of the year, in spite of several advertisements we were still
short of establishment of Public Health Inspectors.

Two student inspectors are employed and, together with a member of
the clerical staff, are under training for the Public Health Inspectors’
examination and it is hoped that one will qualify next year.

Defects found were dealt with under the Public Health (London) Act,
the London County Councial (General Powers) Acts and the London
County Council Bye-laws.

Rodent Control

Two rodent operators were employed throughout the year under the
general direction of the Chief Public Health Inspector, and the following
tables summarise the work carried out:—






16

(0

of | Agricatenra

House Major ...
mouse Minor ...

. Total number of pro-
perties otherwise in-
spected (e.g. when
visited primarily for
some other purpose)

Number of such pro-
perties found to be
infested by:—

Common [ Major ...
rat Minor...

Ship rat Major ...

Minor ...

House Major ...
mouse Minor ...

[

|1

. Total inspections car-

ried out—including
reinspections

1,739

1,833

. Number of infested

properties (in Sections
I1, TIT and IV) treated
by the L.A. ... &

38

. Total treatments car-

ried out—including
re-treatments

513

38

551




17

Type of Property

Mon-Agricultural

(n

Authority

1!

(3)
All other

(including
business

premises)

(4

TNJ ol
Caols. (1),
(2) & (3)

)
ﬁnigstdmrd

VIIL

Number of notices

served under Section

4 of the Act:—

(@) Treatment

(b) Structural Work
(i.e. proofing)

Number of cases in
which default action
was taken following
the issue of a notice
under Section 4 of th

Legal proceedings
(see XII below)

XL

Number of ** Block ™
control schemes car-
ried out E

XIL

Where legal proceedings have been instituted by the Local Authority
brief particulars should be given here:— NIL.

XIII. Any other points of interest:—
Primary visits by Public Health Inspectors
Re-visits by Public Health Inspectors ...

162

A high proportion of business premises in the Borough have their own
contracts with private service companies for the control and destruction
of rats and mice. This largely accounts for the smallness of the figure
relating to business premises.



18

Disinfection and Cleansing

The following is a summary of the work of disinfection, disinfestation
and cleansing:—

Disinfestations.
Rooms 338
Acrticles . 15,561
Disinfections.
Premises 212
Articles e 10,517
Library Books 18
Arncles Destroyed ... . Sk 529

There was a small amount of disinfection carried out for a local firm
who required bags to be steam disinfected before export and an amount
of £8 15s. 0d. was received in respect of this service.

Bathing Station
Number of school children who received baths

(other than for scabies) ... 110
Number of school children who received baths

for the treatment of scabies and impetigo 59
Adults who received baths (other than for scabies) 665
Personal Hygiene treatment (Heads only) 10
Baths (Old People) Home e 320
Bathing Station ... 208

Laundry

The laundry service is for aged infirm people in the Borough, who are
incontinent and who have difficulty in obtaining someone to wash and
cleanse their bedclothes and personal underclothing, etc.

The equipment consists of a Washing Machine, Hydro-extractor and
Ironing Machine, and the work is carried out by the Bathing Station and
Disinfecting staff.

Number of patients ... 91
Number of collections and deliveries . 4,066
Number of articles cleansed e 82,393

These figures show an increase in the number of collections and deli
veries of 8 and in the number of qrticlﬁ cleansed 7,784.

The laundry service is working to the utmost of its present capacity and
consideration is being given to the provision of additional equipment and
personnel in order to increase the service.

Water Supply

The water supply for domestic purposes for the whole of the Borough
is obtained from the mains of the Metropolitan Water Board.

Routine bacteriological examination is not normally carried out by the
Council but the Water Board have supplied information on the bacteric-
logical purity when requested.




19

The water supply has been fully satisfactory throughout the year.

Certificates in accordance with Section 95 of the Public Health (London)
Act, 1936, that dwelling houses had a proper and sufficient water supply
were issued in respect of 364 new premises.

All dwelling houses in the Borough have water supply direct to the
house and none are supplied from standpipes.

CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

On the 1st October, 1962, the third Smoke Control Area in the Borough
came into operation. This is an area containing 200 acres and includes
2,907 dwellings, 40 industrial premises, 215 commercial undertakings
and 17 others.

During the early part of the year the Clean Air staff were also engaged

in the inspection of houses in the proposed Nos. 4 and 4A Smoke Control
Areas which were confirmed by the Minister early in 1963.

Area No. 4 covers 114 acres and includes 832 houses, 47 shops,
3 Churches, 1 Church Hall, 1 Scouts Hut, 7 factories, 2 public houses,
3 petrol stations, 1 G.P.O. sorting office, 1 students hostel, and two
lockup garages.

Area No. 4A is a small area covering 7 blocks of flats on the Honor
Oak Estate. It was intended originally to include this area in our No. 1
Area but it was decided to await action by the Lewisham Borough Council
in respect of the remainder of the L.C.C. flats on this Estate. Area No. 4A
consists of 192 dwellings and 8 shops.

The Clean Air Officer’s inspections and visits during 1962 are summa-
rised as follows:—

Smoke Control Order inspections .. ia Vi 1,910
Smoke Observations -+ i g e 504
Factory Visits v s s ok ” 851
Miscellaneous . p o od s 47

3,312

A station for measuring atmospheric pollution is set up in the Public
Health Department building and results and details are sent to the Warren
Spring Laboratory of the Department of Scientific and Industrial Research.



20

Attached is a summary of readings during the year:—

Concentration Sulphur Dioxide
MG/M Concentration MG/M
Average | Highest | Lowest || Average Hiﬁhﬂ Lowest

Months Days | Value | Value | Value || Value | Value | Value
January .. o 31 | 229 586 48 232 991 76
February. . A 28 199 449 88 325 583 146
March .. " 31 238 594 85 278 571 45
April & 4 30 93 186 3 199 498 35
May e s 31 77 195 13 126 335 40
June o a 30 62 158 21 111 355 30
July - = 31 57 123 20 115 271 33
August .. iy ‘3 39 90 6 78 205 6
September | 30 59 170 6 91 228 17
October .. iy 31 174 616 36 || 279 779 36
November e 30 | 244 691 96 341 975 | 118
December i BuM 355 1526 92 591 | 3112 | 144

SEWAGE AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL

Sewage disposal throughout the Borough is by means of Borough
Council and London County Council Sewers and is perfectly adequate.



Factories Act, 1937

21

I. InspecTions for purposes of provision as to health (including
inspections made by Public Health Inspectors).

Mumber of Occupiers
Premises :T" prosecuted
egister | Inspections w
(1 (2) 3 ) ()
(1) Factories in which Sections 1,
2, 3,4 and 6 are to be enforced
by Local Authorities : 48 23 — —_
(i1) Factories not included in (i) in
which Section 7 is enforced by
the Local Authority ... s | ‘306 861 7 -
(ii1) Other Premises in which Sec-
tion 7 is enforced by the Local
Authority (excluding out-
workers’ premises) -— — - —
ToTAL 354 884 £ —

I. Cases in which DerecTs were found. (If defects are discovered at the
premises on two, three or more separate occasions they should
be reckoned as two, three or more “cases”

Particulars
Found
() 2)

Mumber of cases in which defects
were found

By H.M.
Inspector
(3) 4 (5)

Want of cleanliness (S.1) 1
Overcrowding (S.2)
Unreasonable tempera-
ture (S.3) .
Inadequate ventilation
(54) ...
Ineffective drainage of
floors (S.6) ...
Sanitary Conveniences
(8.7 ...
(a) Insufficient ...
(b) Unsuitable or
defective
(c). Not separate for
sexes ...
Other offences against
the Act (not including
offences relating to
Outwork)

Lh bJ

1 1

Total... 8




22

OUTWORK

Mature
of
Work

()

Section 110

Section 111

MNo. of
o=

in August | in

ion | Council

li’lﬂ{tl:;h}

No. of
defauli
lists to

(3

Notices

(6)

Wearing apparel:—
Making etc.
Cleaning and
Washing.

Household linen ...

Lace, lace curtains and

nets

Curtains and furmture

hangings ...

Furniture and uphul-

stery ...

Electro-plate ...

File making ...

Brass and brass

articles ..

Fur pulhng
Iron and steel :ables
and chains ... ..
Iron and steel anchurs

and grapnels

80T B

Locks, Iatches and

keb"s MR

Umbrellas, etc.

Artificial flowers ...

Nets, other than wire

nets

Tents..

Sacks...

Shuttlwoclcs Ranquet

and tennis balls ...

Paper bags i

The making of bﬂxas

or other receptacles
or parts thereof
made wholly or par-
tially of paper

Brush making ...

Pea picking ...

Feather sorting ...

Carding, etc., of but-

tons etc.













26

FOOD AND DRUGS -

A Food Inspector is employed in the supervision of Food and
Food Premises. Food Samples are sent for chemical analysis to the Public
Analyst, and for bacteriological examination to County Hall,

Details of the work of the Food Inspector will be found in the Appendix
Tables, V, VI and VIIL.

178 Evelyn Street
Details will be found in Appendix VI.

Ice-Cream
Number of premises registered :—198
Twenty-one samples were taken for bacteriological examination,

Grade I ... 25
Grade 11 4
Grade 111 0
Grade IV 3

32

School Milks
Three samples were sent for chemical examination and twelve were
sent for bacteriological examination.

Milk (Special Designation) Regulations, 1960
Dealers Licences held:
Tuberculin Tested, Pasteurised and Sterilised Milk ... 22
Pasteurised and Sterilised Milk ... PR
e MU I - s e cond ew eI

Milk (Special Designations) Act
Twenty-three samples were submitted.






28

HOUSING

At the end of 1962 the Council had 1,568 permanent houses, maisonettes
and flats, and 140 temporary houses of various types. Included in the
total of 1,568 are 136 properties which have been acquired by the Council
and which house 208 family units.

During the year, 113 flats and maisonettes were completed for the
Council.

Also, 1,693 improvements were carried out in 3556 houses, and
outstanding works at the end of the year totalled 110.

Apart from the flats completed by the Council, 237 flats were completed
by the London County Coungil, and 14 houses by private builders.

In the maintenance of existing property the following is a summary of
the work done in 1962:—

Public Health (London) Act, 1936
Total number of houses mspected for housing

R T R S RO SIS 1
Number of Statutory Notices served ... NN
Number of houses repaired or nuisances

remedied e S

HOUSING ACT, 1957

Closing Orders on basement rooms of one house were made by the
Council.

HOUSING ACT, 1961

The Public Health Committee during the year spent a considerable
amount of time in dealing with the requirements of the Housing Act,
1961, and the Regulations made thereunder, and in June the Council
adopted a standard regarding the amenities which should be required in
houses in multiple occupation viz:

(a) Natural and Artificial Lighting

Natural. (i) The provision and maintenance in every habitable
room, of a window or windows (capable of being opened at the
top), opening directly to the external air and having, where
practicable, a glass area equal to at least one-tenth of the floor
area. (ii) The provision and maintenance, wherever practicable,
of adequate means of natural light to a common staircase.

Artificial. There shall be provided and maintained suitable
means for securing adequate artificial lighting either by electricity
or gas in each habitable room, bathroom and water-closet.
(Staircase lighting is already dealt with under Bye-laws.)



(b) Ventilation

The provision and maintenance of adequate means of ventilation,
including permanent ventilation, for every passage, room, water
closet apartment and staircase.

(c) Water Supply

(1) The provision of one tap per floor and, if more than one letting,
one tap inside each letting. In each case the provision of a sink
of suitable size and pattern and efficient means for carrying
off any waste water from the tap.

(11) The provision in every hostel, boarding house, guest house
and boarding school, of a water supply reasonably accessible
to the occupants of each sleeping room.

In addition to the requirements of the Metropolitan Water
Board Bye-law No. 24(1950) relating to the provision of a stop
tap for each separately chargeable supply, it is suggested that a
stop tap should be fitted for each floor or each separate letting,
whichever is the more convenient.

(d) Personal Washing Facilities

In each letting there shall be provided a hot and cold water
supply at a wash-hand basin or at a sink. There shall also be
provided in connection with each letting a fixed bath or shower in
a bathroom with hot and cold water. Where it is impracticable
for the bathroom to be within the dwelling, it shall be in such a
position within the curtilage of the building as to be readily
accessible from the dwelling. In such cases, wherever practicable,
regard shall be had to the mention in the Ministry of Housing and
Local Government Circular 16/62 of a suggested scale of provision
of 2 baths or 1 bath and 1 shower per 10 persons. In any event,
the minimum provision shall be in the ratio of one fixed bath or
shower to ten persons irrespective of age.

(e) Drainage and Sanitary Conveniences

In all cases regard shall be had to the mention in the Ministry
of Housing and Local Government Circular 16/62 of a suggested

scale of provision of 2 W.C.s per 10 persons, but if this cannot be
attained then:—

(i) If practicable, the provision and maintenance of 1 water
closet for every 4 habitable rooms, or 1 water closet for every
8 person irrespective of age, existing accommodation is to be
deemed insufficient if it fails to conform to both of these require-
ments, or if it is not reasonably accessible to the persons for
whom it is intended;

except in the case of:
(ii) hostels, boarding houses and similar establishments where
1 water closet for every 8 persons, sited so as to be conveniently

accessible in relation to sleeping rooms, shall be deemed
sufficient; and



30

(iii) boarding schools, where a standard of one water closet
for every 5 pupils, as laid down in the Standards for School
Premises Regulations, 1959, should be borne in mind; and

(iv) future conversion to single room lettings, where 1 water
closet for every 4 lettings and not more than one floor distant
shall be required: and

(v) existing single room lettings where, if practicable, there must
be a provision of 1 water closet for every 4 lettings or for every
8 persons irrespective of age, the accommodation to be deemed
insufficient if it fails to conform to both of these requirements.

(f) Facilities for the storage and preparation and cooking of food and
Jor the disposal of waste water

The provision inside each separate dwelling (as distinct from a
staircase or landing in common use) of adequate facilities for
cooking food, and a food cupboard ventilated to the external air
and of dimensions not less than:—

One-room dwelling .. o v 3 cu. ft.
A two-room dwelling 34 k. 4 cu. ft.
A three-room dwelling 3 i 6 cu. ft.
A dwelling comprising more than

3 rooms g 4 T - 8 cu. ft.

(These requirements relate to separate dwellings in family
occupation. In the case of bed-sitting rooms in use as bachelor
apartments, facilities for storing, preparing and cooking food are
normally not necessary, and in such circumstances these provisions
will not be required.)

(g) Installations for space heating or for the use of space heating appliances

In each dwelling there shall be provided an adequate number of
appliances for space heating and/or suitable points to which gas
or electric space heating appliances can be attached.

These standards may appear to be idealistic or ambitious, but it may
be pointed out that they are approaching the standards desired where
Discretionary or Standard Grants are given. It may well be that in some
instances they may be impracticable or even unenforceable in the Courts,
and where this proves to be the case, clearly some alternative will have to
be accepted. It must be remembered, however, that many of these premises
are now freed from rent control and that the substantial rents charged in
many cases merit the provision of adequate facilities which the increased
income could reasonably finance.

It is clear from both official memoranda and from Parliamentary debates
that it is the Government'’s intention that there should be flexibility in the
requirements of the Local Authority in regard to services and amenities
in multi-occupied houses. It is therefore suggested that any case where
special circumstances might justify a modification of the foregoing standards
should receive individual consideration by the Local Authority.



31

During the year a **pilot™ survey of houses in multiple occupation was
carried out by the district Inspectors and a report submitted to the
Committee. In view of the various problems it was decided that one
Inspector should be responsible for this important section of housing
inspection and Mr. J. A. G. White a district Public Health Inspector, was
detached from those duties and appointed whole time Housing Inspector

RENT ACT, 1957.

During the vear applications under the Act were received and dealt
with as follows:—
Applications by tenants for Certificates of Disrepair:— 14
(Granted 6. Undertakings given by
landlords 7. Refused or withdrawn 1)

Applications by landlords for Revocation of Certificates of Disrepair:—

(Granted 14. Refused 7) 21
Applications by tenants for Certificates as to defects not yet remedied :—
(Granted 1. Refused 1) 2

Applications by landlords for Certificates as to remedying of defects:—
(Granted 9. Refused 2) 11









34

PERSONAIL HEALTH SERVICES
(London County Council)

The headquarters of the Divisional Medical Officer (Dr. F. R. Waldron)
are at St. Paul’'s House, Deptford High Street, S.E.8, and the services
which are provided by the London County Council at the various clinics
are as follows:—

Health Centre, Amersham Road, S.E.14.

Infant Welfare, Toddlers, and Ante-Natal Clinics.
Artificial Sunlight, Simple Massage and Exercises Clinic
Special Investigation (Children) Clinic.
Foot Clinic.
Day Nursery.
Mothercraft (Educational Sessions).
Vaccination and Immunisation.
St. Luke’s Hall, Gosterwood Street, S.E.8.

Infant Welfare Clinic.

Princess Louise Institute, Hales Street, S.E.8,
Infant Welfare Clinic.

St. John’s Nurses’ Home, Watson Street, S.E.8.
Ante-natal Clinic.

School Treatment Centre, Reginald Square, S.E.8

Dental Clinic.,

Speech Therapy.

Ear, Nose and Throat Clinic.
Orthoptic Vision Clinic.
Minor Ailments Clinic.

Mental Health Service

The L.C.C. Divisional Mental Welfare Officer is at 74 Deptford High
Street, S.E.8.

Home Nursing

The Home Nursing Service in the Borough is carried out by the Nursing
Sisters of St. John the Divine, St. John’s Home, Watson Street, S.E.8
and the Ranyard Nurses, Head Office, 110 Kennington Road, S.E.11.

Welfare Foods Service

National Welfare Food items are available for issue at the Health
Centre, Amersham Road, the Princess Louise Institute Clinic and the
St. Luke’s Hall Clinic at certain times.

These items are also available at 74 Deptford High Street, S.E.8 and
the Women’s Voluntary Services, 302 New Cross Road, S.E.14.

Home Help Service
The Deptford Home Help Service office is at 74, Deptford High Street.






36

MISCELLANEOUS
Canal Boats Act

The section of the Grand Surrey Canal passing through the Borough
was kept under observation by the District Inspector but no canal boats
were found of a type requiring inspection.

Common Lodging Houses

There is only one Common Lodging House in the Borough. This is
Carrington House which is maintained by the London County Council.
This building was erected in 1903 and it contains 814 separate cubicles,
for use by men only. In addition to the usual facilities for washing and
bathing, there is a reading room and a smoking room. The dining room
is provided with a large stove on which the men can cook their own meals,
and in addition, there is a canteen which provides excellent meals at a
low price.

A sick bay is provided on the ground floor for cases awaiting admission
to hospital. No nursing of any sort is provided but sick persons are not
so isolated as they would be in cubicles on an upper floor, and serious or
dangerous illness is less likely to be overlooked.

The standard of accommodation is high and it compares favourably
with many of the rooms occupied by single elderly men throughout the
district.

Laboratory Service

Food samples are usually sent to the Medical Research Laboratory
at County Hall, but clinical items, e.g., faeces specimens, continue to be
sent to the Park Hospital Laboratories.

The facilities at the Devonport Laboratory, Seamen’s Hospital, Green-

wich, are occasionally used by general practitioners for the examination
of swabs and other specimens.

Mortuary
The mortuary at Watson Street, Deptford, serves parts of Greenwich
and Woolwich, in addition to Deptford.

The number of bodies received at the mortuary is, as a result of this
arrangement, greatly increased. The total number of bodies received
during 1962 was 620, of which 284 were received from Greenwich, and 240
from Woolwich. A fee of £1 1s. 0d. per body is paid by the Greenwich
and Woolwich Borough Councils in respect of these admissions.

National Assistance Act, 1948
Burial of the Dead

Under Section 50 of the above Act it is the duty of the Council 10
arrange for the burial or cremation of any person who dies or is found
dead within the Borough, and where no private arrangements are made
for the disposal of the remains.



37

Ten persons were buried under the provisions of this Act during 1962.

Removal of Aged and Infirm Persons to Institutions

Section 47 of this Act provides for procuring the necessary care and
attention for the aged and chronic sick by means of an order of the Court.

Several cases were removed either to hospital or County Council homes

for the aged after persuasion, but it was not necessary to invoke Sec-
tion 47 during the year.

Services for Old People

During the year two lady visitors were engaged in visiting the old people
and dealing with their health and welfare problems.

670 individual old people were visited and these are mainly old folk to
whom the attention of the Department has been drawn in one way or
another, e.g. medical practitioners, district nurses, home help organisations,
etc. Close co-operation is maintained with the Deptford Old Peoples
Welfare Association in order to avoid unnecessary duplication of visits.

A total number of 5,123 visits were paid during the year (Miss Ellison
2,116, Miss Smith 3,001, an increase of 1,519 over the previous year.
(Miss Ellison left in September to take up a similar post at Woolwich.)

During the year 908 old people were bathed in their homes and 320 at the
Bathing Station.

One hundred old people on our register died during the year and a further
98 were admitted to hospitals or homes, or were transferred to other
organisations for visiting. At the end of the year 472 people were on the
active list of our visitors.

The laundry service for the aged and incontinent was greatly improved
during the year and details of the service are shown in the Laundry section
of Section *C” of this Report.

The Voluntary Services in the district provide some assistance and
recreation for old people. The W.V.S. have organised five “Darby and
Joan™ Clubs in various parts of the Borough so that one or more is within
reasonable reach of persons living in any part of the district. In addition,
the Albany Institute Old Peoples Club, although situated just beyond the
Borough boundary, is patronised mainly by Deptford people.

A “Meals on Wheels™ service is carried out in co-operation with the
Women's Voluntary Services Organisation. Meals are provided to over
300 old people each week. The meals are obtained from a local restaurant
at a cost of 2/- per meal, for which the individuals pay 1/- and the London
County Council pay a subsidy of 1/- per meal.

During the year a lunch club was inaugurated by the W.V.S. and this

venture proved a great success. It is hoped that this service will be extended
during 1963,

The Deptford Borough Council maintains three vehicles and provides
two part-time drivers to deliver meals to house-bound old folk and the
remainder of the meals to “Darby and Joan" clubs. The W.V.S. provide
‘the helpers for the delivery of meals



38

Shops Act, 1950

In the course of their routine inspection the Public Health Inspectors
paid attention to the ventilation and temperature of shops and the provi-
sion of washing accommodation and sanitary conveniences.

Baths and Wash-Houses

The Council maintains three swimming baths at Laurie Grove adjoining
the Town Hall. A plant giving continuous filtration and sterilisation
maintains the purity of the water at all times. The plant is capable of
filtering the whole of the water in the baths within four hours and the
system of ** break-point ** chlorination ensures the purity and safety of
the water even during periods of maximum use.

Two of the swimming baths are open all the year, but the large bath is
closed from October until April, during which time a sprung floor is put
in place and the building is used as a hall. In addition to the swimming
baths there are 60 slipper baths for public use at Laurie Grove.

At the Evelyn Baths, Clyde Street, there are 60 slipper baths and
facilities for Russian Vapour Baths and Foam Baths, and in addition a
public wash-house is provided.

At the baths at Ilderton Road 18 slipper baths are provided.

Pet Animals Act

Seven applications for licences were received, and all were approved by
the Council and granted.

Medical Examinations

During the year 46 examinations were carried out to ascertain if people
appointed to the Council’s Permanent Staff were fit for admission to the
Superannuation Scheme,

Forty-two examinations of sick employees were also made during the
year and reports submitted thereon.

Registration of Hairdressers’ Premises

Sixty-six premises are registered under Section 18(1) of the London
County Council (General Powers) Act, 1954,

Occasional inspections are made to ensure that the bye-laws are
observed.

Vaccination Certificates .

One thousand four hundred and twenty seven certificates by Medical
Practitioners in respect of people travelling abroad were authenticated.













42

TABLE 1

Causes of Death at Different Periods of Life During 1962 in the
Metropolitan Borough of Deptford

Causes of Death

£

25-45
years

i

75

1. Tubercu M 43 — — -_— —_ — 3 . =
rﬂlpirum'rm F 2 — — —_ — — 1 — 1
2. Tuberculosis, other F. 1 - _ —_ - —_— — -—
3. Syphilitic disease lln=l 2 - —_ —_ —_ — — 1
4. Diphtheria... lhr! _ p— — — — — - s =
51- Whﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂ Cﬂm.. hFl -— — — —_— _— — —_— —_— J—
6. Meningococcal gl ey, g ey fpae) Ry e i TR e
infections F — — o -— — = ke et S
?- m H _— — — —— — —_— —_ — e
Poliomyelitis F — — —_ - =t — — it i
8. Measles . M - — — -_— — = oy = =
F — — — = r— — e— — | —
9, Other infectious mdl M 2 —_ — —_ _— 1 1 — —_
parasitic discases| F — — — — — = —_ —_ —
10. M W e 1m = 2 4 5 3
stomach F 7 -— - _ - — 3 3 1
11. Malignant neo- M k]| - —_ -— —_ 2 15 9 L

lung,

F 5 — - - — — 3 1 1
llll M — —— — —_— —_ —_— — — —
s e B M Sl Rl Boesl) el Bl 50 o B
13, Malignant neo- M _ —_ - — — — _— —
plasm, uterus .. F [ _— — —_ —_ — 4 —_— 2
14. ﬂ‘tmnuﬂmt M 37 — —_ _— —_ 2 10 12 13
- F 27 —_ — —_ — — 10 7 10

15. Leukaemia, M T = = =] = = 1 il
aleukaemia F | —-—]|=]|==]|=|=]=]|]=]|=1]-=
16. Diabetes ... M — — —_ —_ —_ e i — e
F ) PO ey JEO Hemel SR e FINSE
17. Vascular lesions of | M 37 -— — — — | 6 16 14
nervous svstem F 432 — - — - 1 [ & 29
18, Coro disease, | M | 117 - —_ —_ - 10 k] 16 32
mnm-tq- Bww F "‘ . — -_— — — g 's n
19. H with | M 7 — —_ —_ - _— 1 2 4
ek IR EE R
20. Other heart M 36 — — — —_ 1 7 3 25
disease ... F 53 —_ —_ - — 2 7 9 35
21. Other circulatory | M 7 — — —_ - 1 - 3 3
disease ... 4 F 27 —_ —_— —_ 1 2 2 6 16
21. Influenza .. M —_ —_ —_ —_ — = — = =8







44

TABLE 11

Summary of Sanitary Work Carried Out During the Year 1962

Districts
1 2 3 4 - Total
Primary Inspections
Complaints ... 159 268 195 1590 295 1,107
Infectious Discase ... 16 B 3 4 14 45
Notice from Builder 45 B3 56 29 27 240
Factories (Power) ... —_ 12 1 11 — 24
Factories ( Mon-Power) 2| — —_ (] 1 9
Food Premises 56 92 20 | 131 28 197
Butchers' Premises. .. .. 10 4 4 11 -] 37
Ice Cream Premises 12 26 i7 17 6 98
Milk Premises 10 19 14 3 2 48
Bakehouses ... 7 1 2 2 1 1 7
Fish Premises 1 12 2| — 3 18
Comm, Lodg. Houses ... | — - — 11| — 11
e il |1 8] Bl S| B 37
ps Act
Rent Act, Inspections 4 13 T 6 7 a7
& Poisons Act
I tions ... 2 3 2 3 3 13
Pet Animals Act Inspections | — —_ k] 3 2 ]
Smoke O tions s] = —_ - 11 —_ 11
& Barbers' 2 4 B| — 2 16
Miscellaneous " 556 340 65 322 158 1,741
Total 939 | 1,020 890 | 909 608 4,366
m_—
Re-Inspections, Calls, etc. 1,364 (2,383 (2921 (2,129 | 2,732 11,529
Notices Served—Public Health
El.adnll Act, 1936
ntimation .. 54 82 112 117 177 542
Statutory .. 4 25 46 26 63 174
London County Council (General
Powers) Act, 1954
Section 12 ... = 3 5 2 2 12
Premises in of Which
o e o si| 79 130 100 196 556
Premises in of Which
Notices were ing at
the End of the Year . 13 14 20 32 31 110




45

TABLE 11l
Description of Districts
Effected ﬂ the Year
| 2 3 4 5 Total

Rooms cleansed 8 22 18 37 5B 143
Roofs repaired w o owel M| R B V] N 184
Gutters and Rainwater Pi

e o e Tl S 16| 26 109
Dampness abated ... 14 14 48 31 67 174
Yards and Forecourts, etc.,

repaired or repaved e 1 2 3 > 9
Water Fittings renewed or re-

paired P RS B T AN L e 92
Sink Waste Pi renewed

el o i SR W SR BOER, RS b e 95
Drains entirely reconstructed 19 i} 9 1 s
Drains partially reconstructed

or repaired et 17 57 42 13 16 145
Drains unchoked ... 35 17 30 21 n 154
Soil and Ventilat re- ;

newed or e 3 5 2 1 20
Gullies provided, unchoked, etc.] — 2 9 — _— 1
Manholes, Cham Fresh

Air Inlets p i or re-

paired 2 6 10 4 1 23
Premises in which repdnm

effected to W.Cs ... 14 47 23 13 20 117
Repairs effected o Windows,

m L3 L2 R ] L L] EE B ‘ g Is II “ ”
R?un to Stoves, Cappen..

mEE g ! 5 ﬁ

Repairs to Stairs, Doors, elc. 6 15 10 44
Repairs to Floors ... 4 7 13 16 45
Ventilation and Lighti im-

Pﬂ?'ﬁd aw I'Whifzw YT = = 2 3 S—— 5
Offensive accumulations re-

mﬂm #ew was aE In ]u IS ‘ 9 “
Dustbins supplied or renewed 3 3 17 4 10 »
Miscellaneous im

- o LE SR T SRS 81

Total 210 | 338 | 432 | 284 | 429 1,693



46

TABLE 1V

Legal Proceedings
Public Health (London) Act, 1936

Date of Premises and
Hearing Nature of Offence Fine Cosis Remarks
29th Jan., | 54, Woodpecker Road —_ £3 31 0 | Work completed prior to
1962 Mon-compliance with hearing.
Statutory Notice.
17th May, | 59, Evelyn Street — £} 3 0 | Work completed prior to
1962 Non-compliance with hearing.
Statutory Notice.
17th May, | 26, Whitcher Street —_ £3 3 0 | Order for work to be
1962 Mon-compliance with completed in 28 days.
Statutory Motice.
17th May, | 38, Whitcher Street —_ £3 3 0 | Order for work to be
1962 Mon-compliance with completed in 14 days.

Statutory Motice,

London County Council (General Powers) Act, 1954

Date of Premises and
Hearing Nature of Offence Fine Cost Remarks
29th Oct., | 24, Whitcher Street _ £31 3 0 | Dusthin supplied prior to
1962 Non-compliance with hearing.

Motice to supply
Dusibin,




47

TABLE V
Samples of Food Submitted for Analysis

Food

Mumber Examined

i
|

i

s
:
E

lodine, Tincture of ... :
hthhmhth:ﬂmmunf
L'smlllﬂ

Jf.fi TR g win
mrmmnmm e
Hjh Extract of ...
Mﬂmﬂnﬂ EER EEE
mumﬂuh Ee i s
arzipan Fis i
Mear, Minced ..
Meat, Products e
Mmu?mﬂmutumﬂ
e
cat, i
Milk ... s

aaw

T

EET

A R NN NN R RN A AN RN AR A ERE RS

El- hHﬂ-hHHWl—ﬁmuwd— [ ] GHH——HHHE—HHHHHH E

— —
T ot Ll T e i

o = D e ol o

= Hﬁ e
Il s i O R B i e ) i L e o i e e D o e e e o O

-
R [l i O ot i e

52 i e 10 0 0 e 0 D e i e e A D e e I O et ) e

FETETR RN PR RS I R AR R R A LR LR R S B R R R R LR b B D 2R

Carried Forward

| BB o o h o i ) s e MBI N e et B O e B

Rt

ool P lpael LETRITRIETRNINNN NI N )l Ll DD sk DR RN TR LRV

o I e e e R R R e R N N RN RN RN



TABLE V (Continued)

Mum ber Examined Mumber Adulterated

i

Food Formal |Informal Total | Informal| Total

T

o L i i ) o o L e D H—Eunhunﬂu—wuhw"uuum T e i o (B o o . (Y e

L Rl == = P ol e L o D H-EuHH o o s U o DD e o i i D I e i i [P e e e B O e

Toast ... Eny “
Tomato Puree, Canned
3::-:1#
Veg Dehydrated

egetables,
Vegetables, Frozen ... F
Vinegar, Imitation ...
\"‘i.l'lﬂll]‘, M‘lt CEE EE] e
Yeast and Yeast Tablets B

Totals ... win

—
—

E
g
BEAREEREE AN R R R SRR R S RN R R AR SR

R RN R RN RN SRR RN RSN AR N

of LEEEELLEERI T b=t bbb ettty

of LLELERLEEEL R bR bbb bt Lttt

1
i
3
3
|




49

TABLE VI
Food and Drugs

FOOD INSPECTOR'S VISITS

Bakers ..

Butchers . .

Cafes

Dairies ..

Fisheries

Grocers .. i

Ice Cream Premises
Miscellaneous £
Pharmacy and Poisons -
Potted, Pickled, etc. Premises
Shops and Stalls ¥
Sonne Dysentery Calls

FOOD CONDEMNED AND DESTROYED

Bacon

Biscuits ..
Butter ..
Chickens
Chocolate
Fish—Fresh
Fish—Paste
Fruit—Fresh
Fruit Squash
Jams

Jams

Lard o
Margarine
Marmalade =31 o
Meat—Fresh or Frozen
Meat Cooked
Meat Pies
Mincemeat
Onions

Onions

Onions .. b
Pickled Beetroot
Potatoes ..
Potatoes . .
Sauces ..
Stuffing ..
Tinned Beans ..
Tinned Carrots . .
Tinned Cream ..
Tinned Fish
Tinned Fruit
Tinned Fruit Juice

BoawboBanroby

[Ep—
-

| %)
—_
e

.. 25 1bs.
e

24} 1bs.
20
R "
14 stones
I
173 boxes
2 bottles
e o IDS,
- 28 jars
.« 2% Ibs.
.. 3% Ibs.

. 8 1bs.

775 1be. 3 oz

11b. 4 oz.
22 only

ik
383 boxes
1,245 nets

1,554 half nets

2,187 pkis.
201 baskets

. 80 half bags

.. 2tins
«« 1 L,
.. 1 tins
.. 6 tins
11 tins
10 tins
75 tins
.. 4tins



50

TABLE V1 (Continued)

Tinned Fruit Pulp
Tinned Ginger Beer
Tinned Jam i
Tinned Macaroni
Tinned Meats ..
Tinned Meat Pie !
Tinned Meat Pudding
Tinned Milk

Tinned Peas .

Tinned Ravioli

Tinned Rice

Tinned Soups ..
Tinned Spaghetti
Tinned Tomatoes o
Tinned Tomato Juice ..
Tinned Vegetables
Walnuts ..

Winkles .

178 Evelyn Street

. 3 tins
. 2 tins
1 tin

o 1D
237 tins
1 tin

. 1tin
99 tins
86 tins

. 3 tins
15 tins
.. 3 tins
. 2 tins
19 tins
.. 4tins
.. 3tins
83 pkits.
. 6 cwt.

FOOD FOUND UNFIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION
APPARENTLY FIT FOR ANIMAL FEEDING

Apple rings
Barley ..
Beetroot ..
Biscuits .
Cereals ..
Currants

Condensed or evaporated mllk

Dried apricots .
Dried milk
Dried peaches
Flour ..
Green peas :
Groundnut kem:ls
Macaroni
Oatmeal ..
Olives

Peas b
Potato mash
Raisins

Ravioli

Rice :
Rolled oats
Ryvita

Sago . ..
Semolina. .
Spaghetti

.. 25 Ibs.
.. 65 Ibs.
23 tins

\ . 12 Ibs.
]34 pkts -1- 48 Ibs.
. 58 Ibs.
1,0153 tins
.. 44 Ibs.
250 Ibs.

. » 30 Ibs.
35,844 1bs.
.. 56 Ibs.
4,551 Ibs.
487 1bs.
238 lbs.

.. 6 jars
.. 20 Ibs.
.. 6 bags
.. 28 1bs.
.. 40 1bs.
1,155 lbs.
1,104 Ibs.

. 24 lbs.

" 5 cwt. 1 qtr. 24 1bs.

-
153 1bs.

BUT



TABLE VI (Continued)

Split peas 53
Sultanas .. i
Tapioca ..

Beans ..
Beef—Braised ..
Beef—Burgers ..

Beef—Roast Dinners

Beef—Sliced
Broccoli -
Chicken Joints .
Chicken Joints ..
Chicklets. . -
Chips .. e
Cream Sponges . .
Eclairs 4
Fish 2

Fish Cakes

Fish Fingers

Ice Cream

Ice Cream

Ice Cream

Meat Pies
Mousse ..

Peas

Peas 23

Puff Pastry
Sausages

Spinach .. P
Sprouts .. o
Steak—Braised . .
Steaklets

Sweet Corn

Trifle -
Vegetables o
Yorkshire Pudding

710 Ibs.
.. 90 Ibs.
. . 21 1be.

FOOD RENDERED UNSALEABLE BY REFRIGERATOR FAILURE

80 pkts.
15 pkits.
51 pkts.
6 pkts

15 pkits.
2 pkits.

8 pkits.

1 case

17 pkts.
47 pkts.
19 pkts.
6 pkits.
131 pkts.
27 pkits.
138 pkis.
50 pkits.
361 ices
174 lollies
37 pkts.
17 pkits.
422 pkts.
2 cartons
22 pkts.
31 pkts.
13 pkits.
41 pkits.
2 pkts.
65 pkits.
4 pkits.
4 pkts.
18 pkits.
14 pkts.



52

TABLE VII
Action Taken in Respect of Food and Drug Irregularities

carbonate 0-6 per cent.

Formal
Serial Article Informal | Nature of Adulteration Ohservation
Mumber Private or Irregularity
362 Dried Apricots Informal | Contained sulphur diox- | Warned vendor.
idﬁ::l 2,150 parts per-
172 Milk Informal | Contained fat 3-5Fper | Wrote to Dairy 2
cent., @ Solids-not-fat Further satis-
8-32 per cent,, corres- factory.
ponding louupm
of two per cent of
added water.
459 Minced Beef Informal | Contained sulphur diox- | Warning letter sent. Fur-
ide: 80 parts per ther samples to be
million. b
252 | Parboiled Rice Informal | Contained a large number | Wrote to packers. No
of insect carcases and similarly affected rice
fragments, on sale.
261 Quinine Tonic Informal tion of gui- | Taken up with whole-
Water ? grain per pmt. salers.
WaS 33 per cent defi-
cient.
220 Salmon and Informal | The paste contained a | Purchaser informed that
Shrim number of small b lll:k = objects™ were
Fish blood dut:. the pre- not mouse droppings as
sence which was . Mo further
mnmduad objection- action deemed neces-
219 Sausage Roll Informal | The specimen of sausage taking private
mﬂminclud:d three | action for dan
Fimu nfmtwn thread
1} to 2 inches
101 Stuffed Pork Informal | No statement of inun- Hu action thought neces-
Roll dients Packed in Self-
Ilbﬂlnmquimdbgﬂod Sm'huilnu cellophane
Labelling of pack.
15 Table Salt Informal | Contained Magnesium | Wrote to Manufacturer.



INDEX

A

Aged and Infirm Persons
Area and Population .

B
Baths and Washhouses -
Bathing Centre -
Births * ' .
Births, [Ilegmmate > =

C
Canal Boats Acts . 8
Clean Air Act - - -
Committee, Public Health .
Common Lodging House .
Conferences 3

D

Deaths . .
Death Rate -
Disinfection and Cleansmg

F

Factories Act -
Food and Drugs
Food Poisoning -
Food Sampling -
Food, Unsound -

H
Hairdressers 2

Home Nursing - - -
Housing - - - "

|
Ice Cream - - -
[llegitimate Births
Infant Mortality -
Infectious Diseases

Infectious Diseases Notlﬁcatluns

Introduction to Report -

L

Laboratory Service

Laundry - -
Legal Proceedings ° s

PAGE

37
6

38
18
6
6

36
19

Ii
36
39

42
6
18

21
26

8
47
49

—-ﬂﬂ-ﬂﬂﬂ\ﬂ'ﬁg

36
18

M

PAGE

Mass Miniature Radiography 10

Maternal Mortality . - B

Maternity and Child Welfare 34

Medical Examinations - - 38

Mental Health Service - - 34

Milk and Dairies Regulations 26

Milk (Special Designations) Act 26

Mortuary - : - 36
N

National Assistance Act, 1948 36

Notification of Births . 6
0]

Old People, Services for 37
l.'l

Personal Health Services - 34

Pet Animals Act, 1951 . - 38

Population - . 6

Public Health(London) Act 1936 28
R

Rent Act 1957 - - - 31

Rodent Control - . - 14
S

Sanitary Circumstances - 14

Sanitary Inspection - - 14

School Milks . 26

Sewerage and Sewage Dnspnsal 20

Shops Act, 1950 - : 38

Staff, List of E 2 ..

Swimming Baths : '3
[ g

Treatment Centres and Clinics 34

Tuberculosis 9

,» Report of Chest Physu:mn 9

, Register . - - 9
U

Underground Rooms - - 28
Vv

Vaccination Certificates - 38

Vital Statistics - . - 6
w

Water Supply " 5 . 18

Welfare Foods - - - 34












